
2900 South Pike Ave, Allentown, PA 18103 

SALISBURY TOWNSHIP 
Lehigh County, Pennsylvania 

Board of Commissioners Meeting 

Regular Meeting Agenda—May 13, 2021 

7:00 PM 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZMudu-hqTgiGtaO5INEFslJWIE1t7sQcMyP 

  

1. Call to Order 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Notifications: 

▪ All public sessions of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners regular 

meeting are electronically monitored (tape recorded) for the purpose of taking the 

Minutes. Public comment on agenda items will be entertained at the time the item is 

up for vote, non-agenda related public comments will be entertained after the agenda. 

▪ This public session of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners will be held 

in a hybrid virtual using the Zoom meeting platform due to the COVID-19 pandemic 

and social distancing guidelines. 

▪ Public Comment Period Policy—Three (3) Minutes Rule 

4. Financial Report – Mar. 2021 and Bills Payables – pd. 4/3/21–4/16/21; 4/17/21-5/7/21  

5. Approval of the Minutes – April 8, 2021 

 

 6. New Business 

  A. ORDINANCES (none) 

  B. RESOLUTIONS  

1. Resolution to Amend Salisbury Township’s Act 537 Sewer Plan to Include 

1204 Voortman Avenue Minor Subdivision 

2.  Resolution Approving Disposition of Public Works Grader 

3.  Resolution to Recognize the Years of Service and to Accept the Retirement of 

David Bonaskiewich 

  C.  MOTIONS 

1.  Motion to Authorize Renewal of Franko Farmhouse Lease Agreement 

2.  Motion to Authorize Renewal of Devonshire Drop-Off Site Lease Agreement 

3.  Motion to Approve Updated Park Reservation Policy 

7. Courtesy of the Floor: (opportunity for public comment on non-agenda items) 

8. Adjournment 

 

 

*Workshop to follow 

*Executive Session  

 

  

https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZMudu-hqTgiGtaO5INEFslJWIE1t7sQcMyP






































Salisbury Township Payment Approval Report - BOC Page:     1

Report dates: 4/17/2021-5/7/2021 May 07, 2021  11:14AM

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoice detail records above $0 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

Vendor Name Invoice Number GL Account Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid

A & A Auto Parts Stores Inc.

A & A Auto Parts Stores Inc 353207 06-448.251 #31-rotors 04/08/21 277.55 .00

A & A Auto Parts Stores Inc 353207 08-429.251 #31-rotors 04/08/21 277.55 .00

Total A & A Auto Parts Stores Inc.: 555.10 .00

A-B-E Laboratory

A-B-E Laboratory 11503 06-448.316 Dep Coliform Bacteria Water Analysis 04/26/21 390.00 .00

Total A-B-E Laboratory: 390.00 .00

Active 911 Inc

Active 911 Inc 282279 01-410.420 2021-Yearly Subscription & Dues 04/20/21 143.00 .00

Total Active 911 Inc: 143.00 .00

Allentown Equipment Corp

Allentown Equipment Corp 4395 01-437.251 #6-Inspection 04/14/21 83.00 .00

Allentown Equipment Corp 4396 01-437.251 #4-inspection 04/14/21 83.00 .00

Allentown Equipment Corp 4397 01-437.251 Right front lug nut 04/14/21 127.15 .00

Allentown Equipment Corp 4398 01-437.251 #205-Inspection 04/14/21 86.00 .00

Allentown Equipment Corp 4399 01-437.375 Leaf Trailer Inspection 04/14/21 68.00 .00

Allentown Equipment Corp 4400 01-437.251 #11-Inspection 04/14/21 83.00 .00

Allentown Equipment Corp 4401 06-448.251 #31-Inspection 04/14/21 23.00 .00

Allentown Equipment Corp 4401 08-429.251 #31-Inspection 04/14/21 23.00 .00

Allentown Equipment Corp 4402 06-448.251 #32-inspection 04/14/21 23.00 .00

Allentown Equipment Corp 4402 08-429.251 #32-inspection 04/14/21 23.00 .00

Allentown Equipment Corp 4403 01-437.251 #7-Inspection 04/14/21 83.00 .00

Allentown Equipment Corp 4404 01-437.251 Eager beaver trailer-Inspection 04/14/21 68.00 .00

Allentown Equipment Corp 4405 01-437.251 #25-Inspection 04/14/21 83.00 .00

Total Allentown Equipment Corp: 856.15 .00

Allentown Flag Company

Allentown Flag Company 122377 01-451.240 Flag for Lindberg Park 04/14/21 132.00 .00

Total Allentown Flag Company: 132.00 .00

American United Life Insurance Co

American United Life Insur 4172021 01-401.158 2021-May life/disability ins coverage 04/17/21 134.81 .00

American United Life Insur 4172021 01-402.158 2021-May life/disability ins coverage 04/17/21 99.70 .00

American United Life Insur 4172021 01-409.158 2021-May life/disability ins coverage 04/17/21 43.19 .00

American United Life Insur 4172021 01-410.158 2021-May life/disability ins coverage 04/17/21 787.87 .00

American United Life Insur 4172021 01-430.158 2021-May life/disability ins coverage 04/17/21 844.54 .00

American United Life Insur 4172021 06-401.158 2021-May life/disability ins coverage 04/17/21 9.97 .00

American United Life Insur 4172021 06-430.158 2021-May life/disability ins coverage 04/17/21 14.96 .00

American United Life Insur 4172021 06-448.158 2021-May life/disability ins coverage 04/17/21 151.08 .00

American United Life Insur 4172021 08-401.158 2021-May life/disability ins coverage 04/17/21 9.97 .00

American United Life Insur 4172021 08-429.158 2021-May life/disability ins coverage 04/17/21 151.08 .00

American United Life Insur 4172021 08-430.158 2021-May life/disability ins coverage 04/17/21 14.96 .00

American United Life Insur 4172021 10-426.158 2021-May life/disability ins coverage 04/17/21 24.66 .00
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Vendor Name Invoice Number GL Account Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid

Total American United Life Insurance Co: 2,286.79 .00

AT&T Mobility

AT&T Mobility 287252716350X02 01-410.320 2021-Mar-Police tablets 02/12/21 124.02 124.02 04/27/21

Total AT&T Mobility: 124.02 124.02

Bank of America

Bank of America 40921 01-414.240 Sneeze guards-P/Z 04/09/21 534.06 534.06 04/27/21

Bank of America 40921 01-407.261 Adobe add-on 04/09/21 15.89 15.89 04/27/21

Bank of America 40921 01-413.240 NFPA Code book 04/09/21 106.00 106.00 04/27/21

Bank of America 40921 01-410.315 Gift basket-Norton family 04/09/21 67.00 67.00 04/27/21

Bank of America 40921 01-407.319 Zoom monthly subscription 04/09/21 15.89 15.89 04/27/21

Bank of America 40921 06-448.421 2021 PA DEP Operator Cert. Exam-
Singles

04/09/21 125.00 125.00 04/27/21

Total Bank of America: 863.84 863.84

Beck, Charles

Beck, Charles 41321 01-414.220 Planning Commission Mtg-4/13/2021 04/13/21 30.00 .00

Total Beck, Charles: 30.00 .00

Berkheimer Associates

Berkheimer Associates 43021 01-403.453 2021-Apr-LST Comm 04/30/21 116.94 .00

Total Berkheimer Associates: 116.94 .00

Bringenberg, Richard

Bringenberg, Richard 42921 01-430.192 2021-Clothing Allowance 04/29/21 325.00 .00

Total Bringenberg, Richard: 325.00 .00

Broadway Service Center

Broadway Service Center 51954 01-430.315 Disposed of 15 tires 05/04/21 63.75 .00

Total Broadway Service Center: 63.75 .00

Brown, James P.

Brown, James P. 41321 01-414.220 Planning Commission Mtg-4/13/2021 04/13/21 25.00 .00

Total Brown, James P.: 25.00 .00

Dallas Data Systems Inc.

Dallas Data Systems Inc. 25427 06-448.325 Postage & Mailing Services for Utility  
Bills-Apr 2021

04/15/21 1,026.59 .00

Dallas Data Systems Inc. 25427 08-429.325 Postage & Mailing Services for Utility  
Bills-Apr 2021

04/15/21 898.28 .00

Dallas Data Systems Inc. 25427 10-401.325 Postage & Mailing Services for Utility  
Bills-Apr 2021

04/15/21 641.63 .00

Dallas Data Systems Inc. 25427 06-448.342 Postage & Mailing Services for Utility  
Bills-Apr 2021

04/15/21 492.77 .00

Dallas Data Systems Inc. 25427 08-429.342 Postage & Mailing Services for Utility  
Bills-Apr 2021

04/15/21 431.17 .00

Dallas Data Systems Inc. 25427 10-401.342 Postage & Mailing Services for Utility  
Bills-Apr 2021

04/15/21 307.98 .00

Total Dallas Data Systems Inc.: 3,798.42 .00
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Vendor Name Invoice Number GL Account Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid

Davison & McCarthy

Davison & McCarthy 27391 01-404.310 2021-Mar-General Matters 04/05/21 1,937.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27392 01-414.310 2021-Mar-Amendment to Zoning  
Ordinance

04/05/21 364.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27393 01-404.310 2021-Mar-Bankruptcy of Residents 04/05/21 338.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27394 01-414.310 2021-Mar-Planning Commission 04/05/21 416.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27395 01-404.310 2021-Mar-Board of Commissioners 04/05/21 247.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27396 01-404.310 2021-Mar-Timber Harvesting  
Agreement

04/05/21 104.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27397 08-429.310 2021-Mar-Sewer Agreement with  
Fountain Hill

04/05/21 1,349.40 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27398 01-404.318 2021-Mar-Plot 886 LLC-Land  
Development

04/05/21 117.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27399 01-404.318 2021-Mar-2638 W Rock Rd-Girl  
Scouts of Eastern PA Land  
Development

04/05/21 1,599.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27400 01-404.310 2021-Mar-Liens 2020 04/05/21 624.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27401 01-408.318 2021-Mar-Street Vacation-Eisenhower  
Ave

04/05/21 117.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27402 01-404.318 2021-Mar-820 Public Rd Minor  
Subdivision

04/05/21 351.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27403 01-408.318 2021-Feb-1453 Lehigh Ave Minor  
Subdivision

04/05/21 195.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27404 01-404.318 2021-Mar-Parkwood Dr-Land  
Development

04/05/21 418.80 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27405 01-404.310 2021-Mar-1239 Voortman Ave Minor  
Subdivision

04/05/21 2,530.50 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27406 01-404.318 2021-Mar-839 E Lynnwood St-Minor  
Subdivision

04/05/21 429.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27407 01-404.318 2021-Mar-Public Utility Connection  
407-412 Mountain Blvd

04/05/21 39.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27408 01-408.313 2021-Mar-2020 Ordinances 04/05/21 130.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27409 01-404.318 2021-Feb-1204 Voortman Ave Minor  
Subdivision

04/05/21 507.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27410 01-414.310 2021-Mar-Amendment to Grading  
Ordinance

04/05/21 273.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27411 01-404.310 2021-Mar-Summary Appeal-Joe  
Thorpe

04/05/21 1,456.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27412 01-404.310 2021-Mar-Satisfactions 2021 04/05/21 234.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27413 01-408.313 2021-Mar-2021 Ordinances 04/05/21 364.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27414 01-404.310 2021-Mar-Liens 2021 04/05/21 1,158.25 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27415 01-408.318 2021-Mar-Persing-2660 W Rock Rd  
Restrictive Covenant

04/05/21 260.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 27416 01-404.310 2021-Mar-3rd Party Bldg Inspection &  
Plan Reviews-Barry Isett 2021

04/05/21 52.00 .00

Total Davison & McCarthy: 15,609.95 .00

Diefenderfer, Orlando

Diefenderfer, Orlando 64240 01-401.315 Programming /name changes in  
Municipal bldg

04/20/21 217.12 .00

Total Diefenderfer, Orlando: 217.12 .00

Dispatch Answering Service

Dispatch Answering Servic 204B162 01-401.320 Answr Service/Pump Stn Alrm-Apr  
2021

04/29/21 224.75 .00

Dispatch Answering Servic 204B162 01-430.320 610-782-5572-Apr 2021 04/29/21 15.00 .00

Dispatch Answering Servic 204B162 06-448.320 610-782-5025-Apr 2021 04/29/21 19.95 .00

Total Dispatch Answering Service: 259.70 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Warehouse

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 03IV685751 06-448.251 #31-brake caliper 04/23/21 71.75 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 03IV685751 08-429.251 #31-brake caliper 04/23/21 71.75 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV683235 01-437.375 Battery for grader 04/16/21 272.78 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV684088 01-451.375 battery for mower 04/20/21 65.29 .00
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Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV684088 01-430.240 Oil & air filter 04/20/21 90.59 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV684184 01-410.251 #205-Air filter 04/20/21 11.04 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV684970 06-448.251 #31-Truck & Tow Package 04/21/21 42.11 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV684970 08-429.251 #31-Truck & Tow Package 04/21/21 42.10 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV685721 06-448.251 #31-Brakes 04/23/21 36.86 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV685721 08-429.251 #31-Brakes 04/23/21 36.87 .00

Total Eastern Auto Parts Warehouse: 741.14 .00

Eastern Salisbury Fire Co.

Eastern Salisbury Fire Co. 5721 03-411.540 2Q21-Stipend 05/07/21 12,000.00 .00

Total Eastern Salisbury Fire Co.: 12,000.00 .00

Ecco Communications LLC

Ecco Communications LLC 77867 01-437.375 #19-Strobe & Safetly lights 04/28/21 1,383.70 .00

Ecco Communications LLC 78048 01-415.260 AAA Batteries 04/22/21 28.00 .00

Ecco Communications LLC 78050 01-437.375 Align repeater 04/22/21 225.00 .00

Total Ecco Communications LLC: 1,636.70 .00

Eds Mechanical

Eds Mechanical I210401799 01-409.373 HVAC repair-Police Bldg 04/01/21 402.50 .00

Total Eds Mechanical: 402.50 .00

Faust Hauling Inc.

Faust Hauling Inc. 21-200 01-430.240 15 yds topsoil 04/15/21 435.00 .00

Total Faust Hauling Inc.: 435.00 .00

Ferguson Waterworks

Ferguson Waterworks 540892 01-451.371 Fiber matting 04/08/21 886.00 .00

Total Ferguson Waterworks: 886.00 .00

Force Science

Force Science FSI-23585 01-410.421 Body Worn Cameras Course-
Soberick/Patten/Sabo

04/19/21 1,635.00 .00

Total Force Science: 1,635.00 .00

Frankenfield, Frank

Frankenfield, Frank 41321 01-414.220 Planning Commission Mtg --4/13/2021 04/13/21 25.00 .00

Total Frankenfield, Frank: 25.00 .00

Fromm Electric Supply Corp

Fromm Electric Supply Cor 11560213-01 41-409.600 Electrical supplies for Pole Bldg 04/08/21 35.96 .00

Fromm Electric Supply Cor 11560610 41-409.600 Electrical supplies for Pole Bldg 04/05/21 13.93 .00

Fromm Electric Supply Cor 11560948 41-409.600 Electrical supplies for Pole Bldg 04/07/21 46.08 .00

Fromm Electric Supply Cor 11561735 41-409.600 Electrical supplies for Pole Bldg 04/14/21 211.21 .00

Fromm Electric Supply Cor 11561735-01 41-409.600 Electrical supplies for Pole Bldg 04/15/21 19.10 .00

Fromm Electric Supply Cor 51146785 41-409.600 Electrical supplies for Pole Bldg 04/05/21 32.36 .00

Fromm Electric Supply Cor 51146835 41-409.600 Electrical supplies for Pole Bldg 04/05/21 38.39 .00

Fromm Electric Supply Cor 51146850 41-409.600 Electrical supplies for Pole Bldg 04/07/21 253.25 .00

Fromm Electric Supply Cor 51146876 41-409.600 Electrical supplies for Pole Bldg 04/07/21 90.00 .00

Fromm Electric Supply Cor 51146876-01 41-409.600 Electrical supplies for Pole Bldg 04/12/21 180.00 .00

Fromm Electric Supply Cor 51146879 41-409.600 Electrical supplies for Pole Bldg 04/08/21 6.35 .00
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Fromm Electric Supply Cor 51146970 41-409.600 Electrical supplies for Pole Bldg 04/14/21 234.08 .00

Fromm Electric Supply Cor 51147015 41-409.600 Electrical supplies for Pole Bldg 04/16/21 155.85 .00

Total Fromm Electric Supply Corp: 1,316.56 .00

Gebhardts

Gebhardts 7323 01-400.240 Name plate-Spinner & Frankenfield 04/16/21 23.28 .00

Total Gebhardts: 23.28 .00

Green Pond Nursery

Green Pond Nursery 29781-210 01-451.371 Playground Mulch 04/08/21 2,331.00 .00

Green Pond Nursery 29781-306 01-451.371 Playground Mulch 04/25/21 4,329.00 .00

Total Green Pond Nursery: 6,660.00 .00

Hassick, Richard

Hassick, Richard 41321 01-414.220 Planning Commission Mtg-4/13/2021 04/13/21 25.00 .00

Total Hassick, Richard: 25.00 .00

Herbein's Garden Center Inc.

Herbein's Garden Center In 40721 01-451.240 Tri-rye 50 lb bag 04/07/21 120.00 .00

Total Herbein's Garden Center Inc.: 120.00 .00

Hercik Jr, Robert F.

Hercik Jr, Robert F. 42821 01-406.171 2021 Health Reimbursement 04/28/21 250.00 .00

Total Hercik Jr, Robert F.: 250.00 .00

Home Depot Credit Services

Home Depot Credit Service 18147 01-430.240 Return-Concrete mix 05/03/21 7.37- .00

Home Depot Credit Service 18147 01-430.260 Surge protector/drawer 05/03/21 457.97 .00

Home Depot Credit Service 18147 01-430.240 Concrete mix 05/03/21 453.01 .00

Home Depot Credit Service 25845 41-409.600 Conduit for Pole Barn 04/08/21 14.42 .00

Home Depot Credit Service 34518 01-451.240 bolts 04/20/21 7.27 .00

Home Depot Credit Service 41158 01-409.240 Light balasts/HVAC filters 04/22/21 82.86 .00

Home Depot Credit Service 58210 01-409.240 Phone splice connector/cord/cable  
ties

04/28/21 36.18 .00

Home Depot Credit Service 93482 01-430.240 Toilet repair kit 05/06/21 48.98 .00

Total Home Depot Credit Services: 1,093.32 .00

Homefront Protective Group

Homefront Protective Grou 433 01-410.421 Search Warrant Course-Reavis &  
Sabulsky

04/23/21 195.00 .00

Total Homefront Protective Group: 195.00 .00

Isett & Associates, Barry

Isett & Associates, Barry 152689 01-413.308 2021-Mar-Residential Plan Reviews 04/05/21 1,935.00 .00

Isett & Associates, Barry 152689 01-413.308 2021-Mar-Commercial Plan Reviews 04/05/21 2,790.00 .00

Total Isett & Associates, Barry: 4,725.00 .00

Keith's Mobile Lock & Door Ser

Keith's Mobile Lock & Door  20825 01-409.373 Change locks @ ESFD bldg 03/30/21 724.49 .00
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Total Keith's Mobile Lock & Door Ser: 724.49 .00

Kessler Freedman Inc.

Kessler Freedman Inc. 52021 01-401.312 Website contract 4/1/21-3/31/22 05/01/21 1,560.00 .00

Kessler Freedman Inc. 52021 01-401.312 Apr 2021-Website updates 05/01/21 150.00 .00

Total Kessler Freedman Inc.: 1,710.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engineers

Keystone Consulting Engin 176025 01-408.318 2021-Feb-216 E Mountain Rd-Grading  
Plan

03/19/21 345.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 176026 01-408.318 2021-Feb-839 E Lynnwood St-Minor  
Subdivision

03/19/21 431.25 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 176027 01-408.318 2021-Feb-Beacon Rd 03/19/21 115.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 176028 01-408.318 2021-Feb-1204 Voortman Ave-Minor  
Subdivision

03/19/21 2,932.50 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 176029 01-408.313 2021-Feb-Planning Commission 03/19/21 5,162.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 176033 01-408.318 2021-Feb-2893 Weida Lane Sewer  
Lateral

03/19/21 115.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 176653 08-429.313 2021-Mar-Byfield St storm Sewer 04/26/21 1,879.70 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 176655 08-429.607 2021-Feb-2020 Sanitary Sewer CIPP  
Lining Project

04/26/21 115.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 176662 06-448.313 2021-Mar-General Engineering-Water  
Matters

04/26/21 3,346.25 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 176663 08-429.607 2021-Mar-2021 Sanitary Sewer CIPP  
Lining Project

04/26/21 3,277.26 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 176664 08-429.313 2021-Mar-Sanitary Smoke Project 04/26/21 399.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 176665 08-429.313 2021-Mar-Sewer matters 04/26/21 4,962.40 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 176666 08-429.372 2021-Mar-I&I Removal Program 04/26/21 2,986.01 .00

Total Keystone Consulting Engineers: 26,066.37 .00

Kistler O'Brien Fire Protectn

Kistler O'Brien Fire Protect 159025 01-410.315 Air cylinder hydrotest 04/08/21 381.60 .00

Kistler O'Brien Fire Protect 161131 01-401.315 2021 Annual inspection-DPW Bldg 04/30/21 1,327.50 .00

Total Kistler O'Brien Fire Protectn: 1,709.10 .00

Klocek, Jessica

Klocek, Jessica 41321 01-414.220 Planning Commission Mtg-4/13/2021 04/13/21 25.00 .00

Total Klocek, Jessica: 25.00 .00

Lawson Products

Lawson Products 9308352380 01-437.251 Hydraulic hose/starter combo 04/06/21 366.68 .00

Total Lawson Products: 366.68 .00

Lehigh County Authority

Lehigh County Authority 42721 08-429.533 1Q21 LCA Sewer 05/06/21 7,914.82 .00

Total Lehigh County Authority: 7,914.82 .00

Levernier, James

Levernier, James 41921 01-430.421 Reimb-Swimming Pool Pesticide App  
Training

04/27/21 60.00 .00

Total Levernier, James: 60.00 .00

Lowe and Moyer Garage Inc.

Lowe and Moyer Garage In 1250389S 01-437.251 #10-engine oil rises on
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dipstick/headlight 03/04/21 466.75 .00

Total Lowe and Moyer Garage Inc.: 466.75 .00

Lucas, William

Lucas, William 42321 99-109500 Refund-Cancelled Permit 04/23/21 150.00 .00

Total Lucas, William: 150.00 .00

Madle's Hardware

Madle's Hardware 203939 01-430.240 Gas can/marking wand/snip 04/16/21 91.96 .00

Madle's Hardware 203950 41-409.600 key stem/staple bell/fasteners/screws 04/16/21 46.35 .00

Madle's Hardware 42821 01-409.240 Telephone adapter 04/28/21 5.79 .00

Total Madle's Hardware: 144.10 .00

McKelley, Zachary

McKelley, Zachary 42921 01-430.192 2021 Clothing Allowance 04/29/21 99.99 .00

Total McKelley, Zachary: 99.99 .00

McNeill Jr., Richard

McNeill Jr., Richard 41921 01-406.314 Arbitrator-Final Bill- Police Contract 04/19/21 1,500.00 .00

Total McNeill Jr., Richard: 1,500.00 .00

Mid-Atlantic Fire & Air Corp.

Mid-Atlantic Fire & Air Corp 21-347 01-411.240 Hydro-Cylinders 03/02/21 82.40 .00

Total Mid-Atlantic Fire & Air Corp.: 82.40 .00

Miller Municipal Supply LLC

Miller Municipal Supply LL 135920 01-433.246 Signs 04/21/21 2,455.50 .00

Miller Municipal Supply LL 135921 01-433.246 Sign posts 04/21/21 850.90 .00

Total Miller Municipal Supply LLC: 3,306.40 .00

Monarch Precast Concrete Corp

Monarch Precast Concrete  402196 01-436.370 Bike grate/"C" Tops 04/09/21 1,620.00 .00

Total Monarch Precast Concrete Corp: 1,620.00 .00

Morgan, Elizabeth

Morgan, Elizabeth 42321 08-429.240 2-50 lb bag of rags 04/23/21 100.00 .00

Total Morgan, Elizabeth: 100.00 .00

Motors Plus Inc.

Motors Plus Inc. 38781 01-410.251 #214-Inspection/starter 04/20/21 450.78 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 38788 01-410.251 #202-Headlights 04/21/21 170.54 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 38806 01-410.251 #209-oil change/top off  
fluids/inspection

04/27/21 176.09 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 38813 01-410.251 #214-R/F power door lock repair 05/03/21 2,465.64 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 38824 01-410.251 #203-oil change/top off fluids 04/30/21 114.35 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 38833 01-410.251 #218-Inspection 05/03/21 68.20 .00

Total Motors Plus Inc.: 3,445.60 .00
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Vendor Name Invoice Number GL Account Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid

MRM Trust Worker's Comp Fund

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4802 01-401.162 2021-May-Worker's Compensation  
Policy

05/01/21 56.50 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4802 01-402.162 2021-May-Worker's Compensation  
Policy

05/01/21 41.32 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4802 01-409.162 2021-May-Worker's Compensation  
Policy

05/01/21 338.42 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4802 01-410.162 2021-May-Worker's Compensation  
Policy

05/01/21 6,938.63 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4802 01-411.162 2021-May-Worker's Compensation  
Policy

05/01/21 11.13 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4802 01-413.162 2021-May-Worker's Compensation  
Policy

05/01/21 2.87 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4802 01-414.162 2021-May-Worker's Compensation  
Policy

05/01/21 23.16 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4802 01-430.162 2021-May-Worker's Compensation  
Policy

05/01/21 5,210.36 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4802 01-452.162 2021-May-Worker's Compensation  
Policy

05/01/21 173.27 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4802 06-401.162 2021-May-Worker's Compensation  
Policy

05/01/21 5.60 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4802 06-430.162 2021-May-Worker's Compensation  
Policy

05/01/21 6.93 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4802 06-448.162 2021-May-Worker's Compensation  
Policy

05/01/21 1,008.63 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4802 08-401.162 2021-May-Worker's Compensation  
Policy

05/01/21 5.60 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4802 08-429.162 2021-May-Worker's Compensation  
Policy

05/01/21 1,008.63 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4802 08-430.162 2021-May-Worker's Compensation  
Policy

05/01/21 6.93 .00

MRM Trust Worker's Comp  2021PRJ4802 10-426.162 2021-May-Worker's Compensation  
Policy

05/01/21 62.13 .00

Total MRM Trust Worker's Comp Fund: 14,900.11 .00

Northampton County Community College

Northampton County Com 304981 01-410.421 Verbal De-Escalation for First  
Responders

04/19/21 200.00 .00

Total Northampton County Community College: 200.00 .00

NTOA

NTOA 6097 01-410.421 "Law Enforcement Resposes to  
Suicidal Subjects" Course-
Kress/Ziegler/Whitehead/Casey/Sabo/
Patten

04/21/21 1,164.00 .00

Total NTOA: 1,164.00 .00

NY Tactical Officers Assoc Inc

NY Tactical Officers Assoc I 42021-0216  & 420 01-410.421 NYTOA S.W.A.T. Tactical Training  
Conference Registration-Ziegler/Zulic

04/07/21 699.98 .00

Total NY Tactical Officers Assoc Inc: 699.98 .00

ODB Company

ODB Company 7454818 01-437.251 #23-Cover SPRT & tube cover 03/31/21 525.36 .00

Total ODB Company: 525.36 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Coop

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 58609 01-401.156 2021 June coverage 05/07/21 10,041.88 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 58609 01-402.156 2021 June coverage 05/07/21 2,654.31 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 58609 01-410.156 2021 June coverage 05/07/21 39,440.79 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 58609 01-414.156 2021 June coverage 05/07/21 1,084.15 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 58609 01-430.156 2021 June coverage 05/07/21 29,287.11 .00
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PA Municipal Health Ins Co 58609 06-401.156 2021 June coverage 05/07/21 530.86 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 58609 06-430.156 2021 June coverage 05/07/21 796.29 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 58609 06-448.156 2021 June coverage 05/07/21 6,184.54 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 58609 08-401.156 2021 June coverage 05/07/21 530.86 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 58609 08-429.156 2021 June coverage 05/07/21 6,184.54 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 58609 08-430.156 2021 June coverage 05/07/21 796.29 .00

PA Municipal Health Ins Co 58609 10-426.156 2021 June coverage 05/07/21 1,433.33 .00

Total PA Municipal Health Ins Coop: 98,964.95 .00

PAPCO

PAPCO 3249327 01-401.231 Unleaded Gasoline 04/14/21 15.38 .00

PAPCO 3249327 01-410.231 Unleaded Gasoline 04/14/21 586.38 .00

PAPCO 3249327 01-430.231 Unleaded Gasoline 04/14/21 124.00 .00

PAPCO 3249327 06-448.231 Unleaded Gasoline 04/14/21 87.47 .00

PAPCO 3249327 08-429.231 Unleaded Gasoline 04/14/21 87.47 .00

PAPCO 3249327 03-413.231 Unleaded Gasoline 04/14/21 60.56 .00

PAPCO 3249328 01-430.231 Diesel 04/14/21 309.44 .00

PAPCO 3249328 06-448.231 Diesel 04/14/21 15.71 .00

PAPCO 3249328 08-429.231 Diesel 04/14/21 15.71 .00

PAPCO 3249328 03-413.231 Diesel 04/14/21 33.30 .00

PAPCO 3249788 01-401.231 Unleaded Gasoline 04/01/21 12.46 .00

PAPCO 3249788 01-410.231 Unleaded Gasoline 04/01/21 474.99 .00

PAPCO 3249788 01-430.231 Unleaded Gasoline 04/01/21 100.45 .00

PAPCO 3249788 06-448.231 Unleaded Gasoline 04/01/21 70.86 .00

PAPCO 3249788 08-429.231 Unleaded Gasoline 04/01/21 70.86 .00

PAPCO 3249788 03-413.231 Unleaded Gasoline 04/01/21 49.06 .00

PAPCO 3249789 01-430.231 Diesel 04/01/21 1,301.86 .00

PAPCO 3249789 06-448.231 Diesel 04/01/21 66.12 .00

PAPCO 3249789 08-429.231 Diesel 04/01/21 66.12 .00

PAPCO 3249789 03-413.231 Diesel 04/01/21 140.10 .00

PAPCO 3252984 01-401.231 Unleaded Gasoline 04/22/21 22.26 .00

PAPCO 3252984 01-410.231 Unleaded Gasoline 04/22/21 848.67 .00

PAPCO 3252984 01-430.231 Unleaded Gasoline 04/22/21 179.48 .00

PAPCO 3252984 06-448.231 Unleaded Gasoline 04/22/21 126.61 .00

PAPCO 3252984 08-429.231 Unleaded Gasoline 04/22/21 126.61 .00

PAPCO 3252984 03-413.231 Unleaded Gasoline 04/22/21 87.65 .00

PAPCO 3252985 01-430.231 Diesel 04/22/21 908.09 .00

PAPCO 3252985 06-448.231 Diesel 04/22/21 46.12 .00

PAPCO 3252985 08-429.231 Diesel 04/22/21 46.12 .00

PAPCO 3252985 03-413.231 Diesel 04/22/21 97.73 .00

Total PAPCO: 6,177.64 .00

Patten, Ronald C.

Patten, Ronald C. 42221 01-410.421 Reimb-Lodging for training-3 officers 04/22/21 772.92 .00

Total Patten, Ronald C.: 772.92 .00

PenTeleData

PenTeleData B3864253 03-411.320 Cable-Mar 2021 04/24/21 59.95 .00

PenTeleData B3868484 01-401.320 Acct#3042745-Cable modem rental -
Apr 2021

04/24/21 124.95 .00

Total PenTeleData: 184.90 .00

Plasterer Equipment Co Inc.

Plasterer Equipment Co In P03089 01-437.251 #25-Air filter/seal/nut/O-ring 03/12/21 151.73 .00
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Total Plasterer Equipment Co Inc.: 151.73 .00

PPL Electric Utilities

PPL Electric Utilities 41321 06-448.361 30460-06001 04/13/21 543.28 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 41321 01-451.361 54060-05002 04/13/21 28.74 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 41321 08-429.361 56060-06003 04/13/21 32.74 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 41321 01-409.361 68051-53008 04/13/21 14.36 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 4212021 01-409.361 61089-84010 04/21/21 567.23 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 4212021 01-409.361 70730-17005 04/21/21 708.49 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 4212021 35-433.362 49130-02001 04/21/21 43.43 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 4212021 08-429.361 35530-02004 04/21/21 31.21 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 4212021 35-433.362 99940-01007 04/21/21 37.31 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 4212021 35-433.362 05340-01002 04/21/21 37.18 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 4212021 03-411.320 82900-03000 04/21/21 485.04 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 4212021 35-433.362 53875-61001 04/21/21 39.72 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 4212021 01-409.361 92051-48008 04/21/21 764.96 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 4212021 01-409.361 68051-53008 04/21/21 157.64 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 42721 01-451.361 93760-01007 04/27/21 29.54 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 42721 08-429.361 82960-01000 04/27/21 32.97 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 42721 01-451.361 10550-10002 04/27/21 35.13 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 42721 08-429.361 33760-14008 04/27/21 29.98 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 43021 08-429.361 39790-24008 04/30/21 261.28 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 43021 08-429.361 31590-08002 04/30/21 30.54 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 43021 08-429.361 21780-10003 04/30/21 33.22 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 43021 08-429.361 20380-10009 04/30/21 31.19 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 43021 01-451.361 92035-05005 04/30/21 34.80 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 43021 08-429.361 64170-11008 04/30/21 35.37 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 43021 35-433.362 89989-11003 04/30/21 36.84 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 43021 35-433.362 95790-09009 04/30/21 29.78 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 43021 35-433.362 72390-08002 04/30/21 29.84 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities: 4,141.81 .00

RCN

RCN 72673601-001282 01-415.320 2021-Apr-High Speed Internet 04/16/21 173.00 173.00 04/27/21

Total RCN: 173.00 173.00

Republic Services #282

Republic Services #282 0282-000817795 10-427.300 2021-Apr-service 04/15/21 137,192.26 .00

Total Republic Services #282: 137,192.26 .00

RR Donnelley

RR Donnelley 884245870 01-410.342 Municipal Traffic Citations 04/08/21 41.80 .00

Total RR Donnelley: 41.80 .00

Salisbury Township School Dist

Salisbury Township School  42721 99-107000 refund-Overcharge sewer for April  
2021

04/27/21 1,010.63 .00

Total Salisbury Township School Dist: 1,010.63 .00

Schreiter P.L.S., Richard L.

Schreiter P.L.S., Richard L. 41321 01-414.220 Planning Commission Mtg-4/13/2021 04/13/21 25.00 .00
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Total Schreiter P.L.S., Richard L.: 25.00 .00

Service Electric Telephone Co

Service Electric Telephone  41521 01-403.240 Acct#-0000044158-Tax collector  
phone line-4/2021

04/15/21 21.98 .00

Service Electric Telephone  41521 01-401.320 Acct#-0000044158-Township phone  
line-4/2021

04/15/21 561.55 .00

Service Electric Telephone  41521 03-411.320 Acct#-0000050426-ESFC-4/2021 04/15/21 87.72 .00

Total Service Electric Telephone Co: 671.25 .00

Service Tire Truck Centers

Service Tire Truck Centers 941116-01 01-437.251 #12-flat repair 04/07/21 38.95 .00

Total Service Tire Truck Centers: 38.95 .00

Sign Design Associates Inc.

Sign Design Associates Inc 210357 01-409.373 Replace Sign @ ESFD Bldg-Damage  
due to MVA

03/25/21 227.35 .00

Total Sign Design Associates Inc.: 227.35 .00

Singles, Darrell

Singles, Darrell 102410 01-430.192 2021-Uniform Allowance 04/13/21 229.97 .00

Singles, Darrell 42621 01-406.171 2021-Health Reimbursement 04/26/21 250.00 .00

Total Singles, Darrell: 479.97 .00

Soberick, Kevin J.

Soberick, Kevin J. 42621 01-410.231 Reimb-Fuel 04/26/21 59.99 .00

Total Soberick, Kevin J.: 59.99 .00

St. Luke's Hospital

St. Luke's Hospital 132858 01-406.315 Employee testing 04/07/21 693.00 .00

Total St. Luke's Hospital: 693.00 .00

Staples Advantage

Staples Advantage 3474175031 01-401.240 Stamp/toner 04/07/21 623.55 .00

Total Staples Advantage: 623.55 .00

Staples Credit Plan

Staples Credit Plan 42721 01-410.240 Toner/sharpies/clipboards/plastic  
forks/pens/lysol wipes

04/21/21 123.44 .00

Total Staples Credit Plan: 123.44 .00

Stengel Brothers Inc.

Stengel Brothers Inc. 455661 01-437.251 #1-king pins 04/15/21 1,555.18 .00

Total Stengel Brothers Inc.: 1,555.18 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supply

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supp 262335 01-401.240 Business envelopes 02/08/21 107.00 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supp 264897 01-403.240 Hanging file folders/expanding  
folders/highlighters

04/12/21 55.78 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supp 265035 01-403.240 Stamp/ink 04/21/21 40.70 .00
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Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supp 265448 01-402.240 Binder clips/copy paper 04/27/21 2.82 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supp 265448 01-401.240 Copy paper 04/27/21 98.97 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supp 265448 01-430.240 Dry erase board 04/27/21 56.67 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supp 265565 01-402.240 Binder clips/dry erase  
markers/staples/stapler

04/30/21 132.70 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supp 265565 01-430.240 Dry erase markers 04/30/21 12.09 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supp 265688 01-403.240 toner 05/04/21 151.78 .00

Total Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supply: 658.51 .00

Takacs Jr., Dennis V.

Takacs Jr., Dennis V. 50121 01-415.149 EMC Deputy - May 2021 05/01/21 83.33 .00

Total Takacs Jr., Dennis V.: 83.33 .00

Tapler, Jeffrey

Tapler, Jeffrey 50121 01-415.139 EMC stipend-May 2021 05/01/21 250.00 .00

Total Tapler, Jeffrey: 250.00 .00

Target Marketing LLC

Target Marketing LLC 607314 01-430.240 Truck Decals 04/09/21 602.50 .00

Target Marketing LLC 607314 06-448.240 Truck Decals 04/09/21 602.50 .00

Target Marketing LLC 607314 08-429.240 Truck Decals 04/09/21 602.50 .00

Total Target Marketing LLC: 1,807.50 .00

Times News

Times News I00499150-041420 01-461.341 Ad: EAC Mtg 4/21/21 04/15/21 161.14 .00

Times News I00499212-041420 01-401.341 Ad:ZHB mtg 4/15/21 04/22/21 314.74 .00

Total Times News: 475.88 .00

Training Force USA

Training Force USA 1703168587 01-410.421 Use of Force Analysis traing course-
Soberick/Patten/Sabo/Kress/Whitehea
d

04/27/21 995.00 .00

Total Training Force USA: 995.00 .00

TransUnion Risk & Alternative Data Solut

TransUnion Risk & Alternat 5872431 01-410.420 Background Check Investigation Site  
Subscription

05/01/21 100.00 .00

Total TransUnion Risk & Alternative Data Solut: 100.00 .00

U.S. BANK Phil

U.S. BANK Phil 1760394 41-492.200 2020-pymt for G O Bond Interest 04/23/21 17,350.17 .00

U.S. BANK Phil 1760394 06-472.203 2020-pymt for G O Bond Interest 04/23/21 28,207.68 .00

U.S. BANK Phil 1760394 08-472.203 2020-pymt for G O Bond Interest 04/23/21 9,818.40 .00

Total U.S. BANK Phil: 55,376.25 .00

UGI Utilities Inc.

UGI Utilities Inc. 42121 01-409.230 411001980555 04/21/21 632.53 632.53 04/27/21

UGI Utilities Inc. 42121 01-409.230 411001980316 04/21/21 318.88 318.88 04/27/21

UGI Utilities Inc. 42121 03-411.320 411000866649-ESFC 04/21/21 308.85 308.85 04/27/21

UGI Utilities Inc. 42121 01-409.230 411001979581 04/21/21 520.12 520.12 04/27/21
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Total UGI Utilities Inc.: 1,780.38 1,780.38

United Site Services

United Site Services 6177632 01-451.315 Lindberg Park-4/21/21-5/18/21 04/21/21 218.41 .00

United Site Services 6177634 01-451.315 Laubach Park-4/21/21-5/18/21 04/21/21 170.97 .00

United Site Services 6177635 01-451.315 Franko Park-4/22/21-5/18/21 04/21/21 170.97 .00

United Site Services 6177636 01-451.315 Franko Park-4/08/21-5/18/21 04/21/21 262.57 .00

Total United Site Services: 822.92 .00

Verizon

Verizon 42421 08-429.320 2021-May-868-8310-Cardinal Dr  
Pump Stn

04/24/21 43.71 .00

Total Verizon: 43.71 .00

Western Salisbury Fire Company

Western Salisbury Fire Co 5721 03-412.540 2Q21-Stipend 05/07/21 14,000.00 .00

Total Western Salisbury Fire Company: 14,000.00 .00

YCG Inc

YCG Inc 227040 01-410.375 Calibration of 10 cars 04/23/21 1,716.00 .00

Total YCG Inc: 1,716.00 .00

Yerkes, Steven

Yerkes, Steven 42121 99-109500 Refund-Permit Cancelled 04/21/21 89.50 .00

Total Yerkes, Steven: 89.50 .00

Zimmerman, Donald C.

Zimmerman, Donald C. 50121 08-429.317 Apr-2021-Circuit rider coverage 05/01/21 200.00 .00

Zimmerman, Donald C. 50121 06-448.317 Apr-2021-Circuit rider coverage 05/01/21 200.00 .00

Total Zimmerman, Donald C.: 400.00 .00

Grand Totals: 456,855.73 2,941.24

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoice detail records above $0 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.
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General Fund

Total General Fund: 179,909.84 2,507.39

Fire Fund

Total Fire Fund: 27,409.96 308.85

Water Fund

Total Water Fund: 44,550.04 125.00

Sewer Fund

Total Sewer Fund: 45,092.17 .00

Refuse & Recycling Fund

Total Refuse & Recycling Fund: 139,661.99 .00

Highway Aid Fund

Total Highway Aid Fund: 254.10 .00

Capital General Fund

Total Capital General Fund: 18,727.50 .00

Cash Allocations

Total Cash Allocations: 1,250.13 .00

Grand Totals: 456,855.73 2,941.24

                             Date: ___________________________________________________

                       President: ______________________________________________________

Board of Commissioners



 

 

TOWNSHIP OF SALISBURY 

LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

MINUTES FROM THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

April 8, 2021 

REGULAR MEETING – 7:00 PM 

 

*SPECIAL NOTIFICATION - This public meeting of the Salisbury Township 
Board of Commissioners was held in a hybrid setting using the Zoom virtual 
meeting platform due to the COVID-19 pandemic and social distancing 
guidelines.   

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

Commissioner Brinton called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 

 

Commissioner Brinton turned the proceedings over to Ms. Cathy Bonaskiewich, Township 

Manager.  

 

ROLL CALL 

 

Board Members Present:  

Debra Brinton, President 

Rodney Conn, Vice-President 

James Seagreaves, President Pro-Tempore 

Heather Lipkin 

Alok Patnaik  

 

Staff Present: 

Cathy Bonaskiewich, Township Manager  

Sandy Nicolo, Assistant Township Manager/Code Enforcement Director/MS4 Coordinator  

Paul Ziegenfus, Finance Director  

James Levernier, Acting Director of Public Works  

Kevin Soberick, Chief of Police  

Kerry Rabold, Planning and Zoning Officer 

John Ashley, Esquire, representative of Davison & McCarthy, Township Solicitor  

David Tettemer, representative of Keystone Consulting Engineers, Township Engineer  

 

NOTIFICATION 

 

Ms. Bonaskiewich welcomed the attendees to the regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners 

for April 8, 2021.  She noted that the meeting is being held in a hybrid setting using the Zoom 

virtual meeting platform due to the current COVID-19 conditions and with respect to social 

distancing and public gathering guidelines.  Ms. Bonaskiewich commented that the meeting is 

being recorded electronically for the purpose of taking the Minutes and asked that attendees keep 

themselves muted to keep background noise to a minimum.  She stated that if anyone would like 

to comment on a particular agenda item or during courtesy of the floor, he/she should unmute 

his/herself and use the hand raise button.  All public comments on agenda items will be taken prior 

to the vote and all public comments related to non-agenda items will be taken after the agenda has 



 

 

been satisfied.  Ms. Bonaskiewich requested speakers to please announce his/her name and address 

for the purpose of taking down the Minutes.   

 

APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT AND LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE 

 

Commissioner Lipkin inquired about a Penn Power Group invoice from September 2020.  Mr. 

Ziegenfus replied that there was a question with the invoice so the Township held off on disbursing 

payment until an answer was received. 

 
